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l~ DISCIPLINARY·PROCEgDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS)~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR.60 DAYS. 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedin·gs against · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SALVATORE IANDOLI 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 
t/a Hazel Nut Bar 

.554- Valley Road 
· West Orange , N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-49, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the ) 

· To-vm .o~ West Orange. 
--------~~---~-------------------------~-Edward Terner, Esq., Attorney for Licensee . 
Ed·vard Fe Ambrose, ~$q., Appearing for Division of Alcoholi~ 

~ · · Beverage Control · · 
I 

.. ··-·'1 
B'Y J.THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report hereint 

Hearer's Report 
• , I 

. Licensee pleaded no~ guilty to ·the . f<?llowing· charges:. 

· ": ·. · 11 1.~ On September 11+ ·a.nd 19, 19617 ·you· allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in and·upon·your 
licensed premises, viz., the ma.king and.accepting 

· of bets in a lottery, commonly known as .. the 'numbers 
game' on both of said dates·, and on horse races 
on said date of Septembe~ 14-, 1967; :Ln v~olation of 

.Rule' 7 of State Regulation No •. 20. · ... :·! . . . 
. ; '! . . 

· · . · 11 2 •. On Septeml;ler 11+ and 19," 196?~·. y~u allowed, 
· permj_tted and suffered ticke.ts and· part~~'ipation 
rights in a lottery commonly known as .the 'numbers 
game 1 to be sold anJ offered for sale: in<and upon·.· 
your licensed· premises, in violation c;,f Rule 6 of· State 

· Regulation No. 20." · , · 
' . . 

The Divis'ion offered the te.stimc>n:V.:':~r··thre·e ABC ·agerits 
. in ·substantiation of the charges. ' · 

. , Agent S (who po·ssess1ed ample exper·f.e'.rice in gambling . 
investigations, including horse race betting· ar)dii!numbers betting)· 
gave the following· accom1t: Accompanied by Di~l'$i·~n agents M, 

.'R and G, he entered the licensed premises (d.es.qr~bad as a · 
neighborhood bar) .on September 19, 1967, at l:l~Oj1 p.m. The agents 

· positioned· themselves at the· far end of the ~a'Xt~.i. Approximately 
ten pa.tr.ans were in the tavern at tha·t time. 1 

• Al,·:tllaJ.e (identified · 
as Frank Wolf) was tending bar. He noted· the p~.esence of a . 
pa tr on ref erred to· as n Lefty" and id en tif'ied a.l:r: ·J!!rank Gurren·o · 

'1,:·. . 

Hef'erring to observations he made: ... ~ .. r~ .th.e .bartender Frank, 
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h~ testified, "I also ·observed on a couple of occasions 1 male 
.patrons enter. t~e premJses_and go into. the rear with Frank and 
~xehange paper and money, and the patrons depart and Frank ret~n 
to his position at the bar." · · · ~ 

In describing a transact-ion which occurred between. 
Lefty arid Frank, the testilliony revealed the following: 

. "Q What did you hear Lef'ty say, if anything, to. / 
Frank? . 

· A Lef'1;y told Frank lie wanted 112 and 212 tor ;o-. 
and 50i ;o and 'O for a total or $2 numbers 
'bets p aoe·d for that date. w . 

Q Did you see any exchange of money? , . 
A Yes,- sir. Lefty handed Frank $2, and Frank 

proceeded to the telephone booth.'' · 1 
· 

I l\ 
The agent characterized the transaction as a ~umb~~s 

bet. A~ the time of' the occurrence Lefty was seated at the bar, 
"one empty stool" .away from the agent. ·G and M were seated tot .. 
S·1s left.; R was 'in the men's room. The agents· departed from 
the t·avern at approximately 2:20 p.m •.. 

.. · Accompanied by Agent~ M, R and G, S entered:· ·the· 
lice~sed premises on Sep.temb~r 14, 196? at approxinlately 1: ' ' 
p.m. They placed themselves in the same positic1n at .the far ·end .. 
of the bar. Frank Wolf 'W'as tending bar. The patronage 9_onsi$ted 
ot approximately nine males and one female. · 

The questioning of S proceeded as follows: 

"Q While you were in the premises_ that .. day did 
you make any general observations ·or·. Mr. ·wolf?.· 

A Yes , sir. . . · . . · . · · · · · · 
-Q What were your observations? . · · · ·. · 
A I observed Frank tend bar, and" on·occasion·he. · 

would enter the phone boo~h and answer calls · . 
in the rear and make notat~ons on, ~ slip and ·· 
'place this slip· right in his -pocket. '. ·On a · · 
couple of' occasions he went to the rear with . 

· unidentified males, ·and"· they handed .·him pieces .:f" 
of paper and money, and he retur.iled· to the. bar. · 
and they departed. · . . · · · . ::. ·;· . . · .. 

· Q Did you observe where, if any place; ·Frank· went? . 
··A Into the ~e1ephone ·.booth. on al~ o_ccasions~," · · . ·.-. 

.Q Did you observe whether those persons you ·just.·- ·-1 

. referred to in your testimony niade any pur~has·es?. 
A None of them .made. any purchases. 0 . · · · · ·. · . · :. ·. · ... , : 

. . . . .... 

.. s identified· two of the. patrons. to:· the left· of·· ·whe~e . 
·.the· agents were grouped as Raymond Schoenle be~!, also knoi.vu .. a:s .· .... 
''~~ke u, . and Benjamin Bookbinder, also lalovjn as:i: ttBermy. n.. He . ·~ .. ·. 
overheard Jake and. a male patron refer .to· a. n~bers bet and ·hor.se 
bets. · . Jake said he. was going to make a telepl,f9ne c·all and · .. ·. , 
.proceeded to·ward the telephone ·booth. As· Jak~fwas passing by .. the 
rear portion of the bar past the· agents, M le~;l; his stool· and - · 
walked·with [ake to the telephone. M handed ·.rake a dollar bill 
to bet on number 554. At the telephone booth ::1.Jake called. a · . 
_number and hung up. M then informed Jake tha~ ·he __ wanted nto_ bet."-·· 
on a certa.in horse. Jake again dialed a numb~r·ano called in the·· 

. horse bet. M handed Jake ~;2 in payment of the. bet~ at the 
telephone booth. 
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. After Drake returned to the bar, S .'._informed Jake that , 

.he wanted to bet a dollar on 711. Frank was behind the bar 
approximately six. or seven feet distant from s.~ R1 who' was 
seated three stools from [.ake, said, "Let-me have j63 for a dollar 
straighten Jake took a. dollar bill·from Rand from Mand 
proceeded to the telephone booth. The numbers ·bets were made 
in a normal conversational tone. Afte~ Jake returned to his position 
at the bar, they continued to talk about the bets madeu Frank was 
still .Pehind the bar. 

On cross examination the agent admitted that he had 
no lmowledge _of what the bartender was writing on the paper whe:n 
he answered ~he telephone. On September 14 none of the agents 
placed a bet directly with Frank. wnen·ha was at the bar he could. 
not hear conversations at the telephone. 

The testimony offered by Agent R, who accompanied 
Agents s, M and G on the dates mentioned in the charges, wa.s 
substantially corroborative of' the testimony given·by s. · .. 

It was stipulated at the hearing herein that the 
testimony of Agent G would be similar to the t'estimony given 
bys.;.·· 

In defens.e of the charges the"· li'dens:ee ·called. as his 
f'irs.t witness Frank J. Wolf, who was employed as. the daytime. 
bartender at the licensed premises. He was on duty alone on both 
days mentioned in the charges. 

. He recalled the presence of' the agents ·1n the .. tavern · 
on September 1~ 7 dressed in work clothes. In response to the 
question, "Outside of ordering drinks did they have any other 
conversation with you", the bartender responded, "Yes, s_ir. 
They .. were batting the breeze, more or less. A cop.ple of times. 
they aslted-about gambling, where they can get a bet in. I .told 
them we didn't allow that stuff. On two occasions I threa.t'eried 

, to put·them out for talking like that. One time Mr. R--- was 
·very obscene 1 and I threatened to put>lilim out." He did not 
reca~l on which visit this. conversation took pls.ce.-

, Continuing i he testified that Raymor.:.d. Schoenleber . 
(Jake).· and. his sister and her husband patronized the tavern 
regularlylj Wolf recalled. that they patronized the tavern on 
September 14 and were seated at the "far end of the bar away 
from the agents.n He observed Jake and the agents conversing viith 

·each other.; however, he did not overhear the conversation. ·He did . 
.. not see any of the agents hand· Jake money,. nor··did he see Jake 
·make any telephone calls. He was busy. He admitted receiving 
telephone calls every day. He would make a note of telephone · 

· numbers, or orders and 1111 ttle memorandums;."- however, he did not 
accept or . place bets. He did not see or hear .. anyone place bets 

· . or observe any gambling in the tavern. · 

·. · · . _ . . He recalled that Bookbinder was , in the tavern on. the 
same .day •. - When questioned as to .whether or not Bookbinder had 

. - a. ny. ·conversation with the agents 2 he replied fi. nHe was talking to 
.-·th:em. ·.At one time they ment'ioned about gett~ng bets in, and 

·. · ·right: in front of Mr.. Bookbiri.der I :bold them;'."ivre did not ·allow 
. ~ tha.t stuff." ·Neither he nor the licensee w·o-tUld tolerate. gambling . 
··-in· the ·licensed premises. · 

He recalled that Frank Gurren (Le!ety) vras ~ patron . 
·'·on September 19, and that the four agents (d;t,~i~1ssad. in work clothes) 
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. came in on th~t ·day o , He· overheard no· conve_rssi.~ionuinvo.:;l.ving 
.~ambling activities ·on that qay. H~ .den.ied t_ti~t.>-Tu,~~t:y 'gave·. b.iDl .. 

. · :ti>2 an9, that .he .then proceeded to the. telephp~~'t>·~Q.99,il:f. ·. ·. -... ·. · 

. . . on cross exami~ation Wolf testif~~~: .. ~~1~ o; September 
.,19, R and · Le:fty sat alongside ·each other . ·and. :!~i~J;l.~~-~:~.~.d: wit~ ea9h . 
. 9ther II the,. whole time they l'1ere there 0" '··S was?.: w~~;h7R -and Lefty~ . 
· He .overheard. no· ·mention· of numbers e». . He·. saw nq · eJ,C.ch.ajlge. of money . ' 
be·tw~en ·R. ·~d ··Lefty.,· · · -.· .. >\ · .. ;: :.·-.... ~.__,: :··· 

..... , . ·r 

. . . . ··.·Benjamin. ,Bookbinder t_estif.ied · _tfui#~·".:~p;, .. th.e-__·:r1rst; ·.::. 
~a:t·e in Septembel? 1967-· the ag·en.ts _came in .t.n~:-::"~-~y~rp,, h_e-··:.wa.s , . 

. seated· near .the door, ·the. agents positioned, '.~b'e~~~+ves at the ... 
-other end 0£ the barG· ·on .that occasion he. had.ncl.·.conversation: .. · 

·.·with the,·.age·nts •. He ·n.oted .that- Raymond Scho~:llie'be~··;:(Jaker was·· -. 
in the··t·avern. Jake .had·.no conversation·wit~.?:f;ttE):··~g~n,ts.:·ot.:tier .· · 
.tlJ.an: _t;o say : 11helio:~" · · · · · .-,.,,·:_:,:<,,,_.;. :··"'·· · · · . -~: :··~:.· 

. . , ... ·N·e;tther· the· ba.'rtend~r -nor the. li_c$~see ·'.·J,ermitte~, .,._ ·. 
e:onye~sations · concernirig. bet'tinge . Whenever .he hea;rd. t.alk -Of· · ·.· _. 

-. .betting,. -"they .were told· :to cut it out~ n -~: :~a,~y>·:q¢.<la.sj_6J?-S 'he .. . 
heard the --m~agement. threaten tq evic~. per~on:,~.:.·~·l[pd.~'.4isous_sed ... · 
betting. · On an ·occasio:n.·wh:ert s a~ked him -a~_-:_,;to ·wp:ether.· or ·11ot .:·· 

· ·he could . put in_ a bet, :he re.plied:';· . 11Why · donJ ~-'~you"- .cµt .. out·: tliis·'. · , . 
· stUf'f? ~···You·. ·know .. they· d,on·•-t tool arotmd ... wi"th,:.st:u:r:t\:~:11k.e this '·ir.i ·· · 

a . place .like, this··· n. . . . ' . . . ·. ·.: . . . ·.:>/~'.;·>\>> :"·''. :· ; . . . . . . , :·... ' ·, . , 
. ··. :_· .. · "·. . .··.". ". .. . . . .. .. : . .·.-.·_;-:-~:;;~~~:.·''.:::> ... :.· .. ·;·.r·· ..... _ ..... :. " .:.: .. 

, " ' ' '.· .::On ·cros·s ·examination .he .insi·sted:,;·:.tP,at··-.'.be':·riever: saw ·. 
:Jake im conv:er'sation· ·with·. any }~t. the· age:nt~'.~·'-'.';:}~~,;:~n~~~~: .. neard:.-.·~y · '·· 

., mention of numbers except. when one of. the · ~g~_µts ... as$'.ed·, . ':'whe:pe · .. :··: .. 
he Could Put in a bet' ti . " . : :.--.,;;1 .. ,, '_,., __ ,' , .... ;,. ,. ..._,.,, 
. ) e .. . --~·1.~~1:;.;~:·:u-.':.~1::.\-..: .. <?y;~1 .~, , 1. ... • -::·-

. · · - · . , : '.· : '. · .:: ·.:-~:!~~~?:t:~::~:h~d~~~y;~-::: '·.·<_:</. · . , 
· ·. · · . .- · '~at.mo.nd Schoen;Leber (Jake) testi~iea.:,.·-tna-~) he · : 

· patronized the licensed premises regularly_.: · H,e_ d.iP..: 0 no~.· Yi.sit" the · 
.. taver~'c,on-. Thursday·, S.eptember ·11+; . however·,. he;;· Ci~d, p~~r.on~·~e.' ·::i~:t: .. · 

·. on.-. Tue~da:y, :~eptember ·:19.. The· Division. ,.~g~n~s. .. w:e.~~· ';c.i,lrea~Y:'.·.in::":..:_.:· . 
. <the tave;rn· <:positioned· at. th~. end: or, ~:he ~,ba.r_);:j~~en.,·.-]~le, . .-~nte:rred~: .... ~t"·: · 
. appr9xima.te.iy .·"quarter. arte~ ,_, h.a~f-past .·one• ft~.":·:.··'.;~: ... >·'· '", •}.:·_·· ·.; '.~: . . /_···"" :_·''.:·~ :. > . > .. ·.· .•.... · .· •.. >' ••. ·. " 'After . one oi tti~. ag~nts ~ddr~ss'e~ })4~.· :a~, ~.TtiltEi,;_: (his, ; < · .. ·.·· .. · 

·. ·nickna~e} .· ~d. re_mipd~¢1 tba.~ 't.hey ·we·re, -n~igApq~,~i;.U~,tw~ri~.t ... y_e·~r·~(ago_" ,.·. 
. . the·. agent; :·re:lated that he ... wanted ... to'. play. a:: ·n~p~~'·J:i:e·<·found .. ±n· a~:_..· .... < .: 

.· Chin;e_se. ·cookie. Jake accepted. a dollar for· p;Lac~g. a -.bet :on the ""- · 
· number· ~·45'$1.11 as. a.· friendly g.e·sture or. f_avor. ,~~~-' ·s.~~~' 11I .w~sh. . · 
you -luck."· .··He wai]!eQ. out ·with: the doll~r.: .. "~·+:;i;~~#.f;'~~l''~·-:t;;ryii:~.-g·_-·t~:r.... ··. -. . 
_make a :telephone-ca11·:and· finding:th~ l~ne·'.·bii~t~~>··::·Tn~·-b.ar:t.ender .. · . 

. ··knew· rtot~ing, of the. ~ransaction_ and .. had.~·no_t9-~i);~·:·::_t_§).~¢>::·w1.tJ1: .the.'_:<.:-,-: · 
· transact.ion •... ·The,·2·.occurr~nce· he ·described-.. ·~oow:h-°1>lii¢Ef. ·11r1ght'. ·.in·· .... · 

fr.ont.·. of the: bar:. 11 He ·never .gave. money. to ::the<;'Qar;tep.(ler· f'br .. · :: .. · 
bettirig· purp_oses, nor . did ·he· .ever.-.. ob~erve .. ga~J?c~.~pg~:.;"g~ .. numb~rs :: on· 

.·• horses ill the tavern •.. · · · . ·• •. . . . . . · . . . . . . . . , ·. · ~:\ ~~g;o~~;~~(¥J;~'.~[;? : _ -, ....• , , . 
::.·. · ...... :on cross "examination the~ witness"-:aE!'n~ieli·~~~·that he <took;-'· . 

. ,'~ft~e~;• ;~~l:~e~:e:f!!"· or.-··~63.u• .. He .·too~?~fif~1,;tm::.~tney;,·.•.······. 
. . .. ·, .·.·.The licensee then ·produced._as .. -:h~:· t:'f:J}.e;$~'~·.:Franlr-Gu.rr·~ri.- ·· 

(Lefty).:·• _:r,:t: is apparent· that .. this :witness .~·.1/i~~:qµ;~u:sed -~roncernirig 
·.·the·matt-~rs ~·eleva.nt. to ~he charges~.,. Hence·'.i\~(.,~~~frfr:P!.9ftn ,ariywis.e ... <" 
. considering llis t.est1m9ny _in ._arrtving a~. ~y--,et,~f~,~:tl:t?!inatio~ ·herei11;.: · 
If· I :we;re _to:. _give· Gurr'Etn • s testimony any .we~gifti.t~;;;f.~t~.: .. #11'-. in :my. .. :·~ .·,. · .,· .. 

. deliberation; . I would be-.. inclined to ·consi(J.e ' ...... S~~>triS · testimony~ . · 
· corroborated:·_the fact-. tbat ntimbers betting ;W,a1._/4:1s:cussed 'at :··the.·, . 
bar~ , : - · · · .'..... "· -._,,._ · · , · · · · · · 

. : 
• 1 
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·The licensee;, (Salvatore Iandol1) testified that he 
· ten.els bar at night only and he is not there du.ring tho· day· time"' 

F1rank Wolf wa.s in charge during the daytimec. He has no knowledge 
of" the matters alleged in the charges~ He~ has instructed·\ his 
employees not to perm:lt gambling of any klnde 

In rebuttal R testified that 21t no time did the 
bartender threaten.to evict the agents or anyone else for talking 
about numbers& He denied using obscene. langue~.ge9 ·' 

S corroborated R;s rebuttal testimony@ 

1Jpon conclusion of the Div:i.sion~ s case the attorney 
for the licensee moved for a dismiss~! of Charge 2 on the ground 
that there ·was no evidence adduced that a lottery was conduQted 
or that tickets or participation rights in a lottery were sold 
or. offered for sale on the licensed premises~ Decision was 
reserved on the said motiono· It is recommended that the motion be 
denied on the gr01..md that the 28numbers gamen- 'referred to in the 

·charge is in itself a lottery, and the wording nparticipat.ion 
rights" expressed in the charge is not necess~rily eonnotive of 
a writing ill · · . . · , . · · 

Succintly stated, in his memorandum counsel for 
licensee argued that the charges should .be dismissed for the 
reasons that (1) the proof was insufficient to sustain a finding>--­
that the licensee as a general course of conduct alloweQ., 
permitted and suffered gambling activities in and upon the 
licensed premises and (2) that there was a. n1ack of any testimony 
of' any violation~ other than those in which the .agents·themselves 
were directly involved~·n 

. · In. adjudicating this matter I observe primarily that, 
in evaluating the testimony· and its legal impact· we are gl;lided · 
by the firmly ·established principle that disciplfnary proceedings 
against liquor licensees are divil in nature and require proof 
by a preponderance of the believable evidence onlye · Bu~~er Oa]& 
Tav~rn V..t.. ,.,.Divisiq,~ of ·j.lcoholic Beverage 99 .. n~,r.Ql..1 20 N .J. 373 

· Tl956T;Freuq_y. Dav~, 6~ N.J. Super. 2lt2 (AppoViv~ 1960); . 
liru.@_;d Ta v~r..n., ... I.ri_c·. v, !Liyi.&,ign pf Ale oho.l.:l.<t ... B~JL~..rag,e Co_p.tr,s

4
li 

(App@D,iv., 1962), not officially reported, reprlnted in Bulletin 
14-91;·' Item, -1. .. . · . !, · . 

In appraising the ·ractual picture presented in this 
proceeding, the credibility of witnesses fuust b~ weighede Testimony~ 

. to be believed, must not only proceed from the .. ·1nouth of a 
credible witness but must be credible in itself~- It must be such 
as common experience and observation of mankin4 .;·can apprQve as 
probable in the circumstances o .§11agQ1!.,0=lo v iaJ:Qime_i,. 16 N oJ. 
~6 (1951+); ~JJ-o Ve~ Gal.l.,Q., 6p N.J. Super0 1 Gr\1'peDiV@ 1961)0 

The general rule in these cases is·,_ t4at the -·finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and m~$t be grounded on 
a reasonable certainly as to the probabilities.:··4rising from. a fair 
con_sideration of the evidence{; 32A CoJ ~SI!) ~.J?"":P.<.1§., sec" 10l+2ei 

In view of the fact that the prima~y"· issi+e presented 
for determination is factual, I closely observ:el$. the demeanor 
of the witnesses as they testified and made a 'Ctl;feful analysis 
and e·valuation of their testimonyll) 

Directing my atten(,ion to the occurttences of September 
14, itcc_,is clear to me that Division agent M p.lac.ed a numbers . 
bet and a horse ·race· bet in the licensed premj_ses with a patron,. 
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Ha.y1nond ;SoJ1oenle br)r (J'<1ko) ! who accepted the money therefor and 
called in the bets on the ~elephone in the tavern$ This 
activity took place after Jake and a male patron were heard 
discussing o. numbers·bet and horse bets, and as Jake was passing by 
to-ward a telephone booth~ Aftt~r M placed h:ts bets 'ii th Jake, Jake 
accepted· a numbers bet on 711 from S for the·sum of one dollar 

. s.nd accepted a numbers bet from H on 3fB for the sum of one 
dollar and collected a dollar from each. The activity thus 
described was carried on openly. 

· Referring ~o the date of September 19, S described 
numbers betting activity which took place at the bar wherein a 
pa. tron, Frank Gurr en, placed a bet in the total sum of ~~2 on 
112 and 212 with the bartender Wolf 8 . 

I am persuaded that the testimony presented by the 
Division agents was factual and truly depicted the.gambling 
activities describede 

It is axiomatic that a licensee may.not avoid his 
responsibility for conduct occurring on his premises by merely · 
closing his eyes and ears. On the contrary, l·icensees or their 
agents or employees mus·t use their eyes and ears, and use them 
effectiy,ely, to prevent the improper use of their premises. 
Bilowi th v., P.assaic, Bulletin 5'27, Item 3; Re Ehrlich,, Bulletin 
llJJ+l, Item 5; Re Club Tequila, Inc .. , Btilletin 1557, Item r. 

Additionally, I am mindful that Rule 33 of State 
Regulation No. 20 provides as follows: 

.n. o The fact that the licensee did not participate 
in the violation or that his agent, servant or 
employee acted contrary to instructions given to him 
by the licensee or that the violation did not occur 
in the licensee's presence shall constitute no 
defense to the charges preferred in such disciplinary 
proceedings." 

.After carefully considering and evaluating all of.the 
evidence adduced herein, and the legal principles applicable 
thereto, ·r conclude tha~ the Division has proved its case by 
clear and convincing testimony and by a __ .Jair p~eponderance or 
the credible evidence. I therefore recommend that the licensee 
be adjudged guilty of the charges. -

The licensee has a prior adjudicated record or 
suspension of license by the municipal issuing a.uthority for 
fifteen days effective January 2, 1946, for local "hours" 
violation. The prior record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar violation disregarded because occur1•ing more than five 
years ago, it is further recommended that the license be suspended 
for · sixty days. Re J:_~s s'k[_ej.4.Jnc. , . ·Bulletin 1778, Item ,.4. 

Conclus.i ons _a11<l,_Order 

Exceptions to the Hearer's report 1 .~nd argument with 
reference thereto were filed by the attorney $~r the licensee 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16~. 

I f j_nd that the exceptions ha.v.e be:~n either covered 
by the Hearer in his report or are without me:c1it. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including .the transcript of the testimony, the: memorandum filed 
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~ere:~n,. ~he ·Hearer 1 s report and the exceptions and arguments 
!ilea with reference thereto, I concur in the Hearer's findings 
and conclusions and adopt his reconnnendations@ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April 1968, 

ORDEH.ED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-49, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control of the Town 
of West Orange to Salvatore Iandoi1, t;; Hazel Nut Bar, for 
premises.554 Valley Hoad, West Orange, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, 
April 29, 1968, and terminating at 2 aom@ Friday, June 28, 1968,. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

2? DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .• GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - L!CENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AGNES BYRNES 
t/a Si,.rneney' s 
1292 East State S~reet 
Trenton, N ~ J ~. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-36~ issued by the Ci~y 

· Co1.m.cil of the City of Trenton ) 
-----------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDFJR 

Harvey L& Stern, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee 
David Sg Piltzer, Esqe, Attorney for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY Tiill DIRE CT OR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report.herein: 

Hearer's Re..Q9tl 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"l. On July 13, 1967, you engaged in c;md allowed, 
permitted ancl suffered.in and upon your. licensed premises;, 
pool-selling and gambling, viz., the making ·and. accepting 
of bets in a lottery, commonly known as t.he 'numbers game'; 
in v:iolation of Rule 7 of State Regulation Nor& 20 •. 

11 20 On July 13, 1967, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered participation rights in a lottery, commonly 
known as the •numbers game 8 to be so.ld and offered· for 
sale in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Hegulation No. 20~ 

11 3., On July 29, 1967., you possessed had custody of 
and allmrnd, permitted and, suffered ticH~e{s and participa tton 
rights in a lottery, commonly I;hown as .. 11~1e ·'numbers game 1 ~ 
in and upon your licensed premises; in yriolation of Rule ~ 

·or State Regulation NoG 20~ 
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· · .. •il+;. 'On July 29·, 1967, ·you" possessed, had· cus·to~y. · 
9f'. and . allowed, . permitted and suffered in and upon your· . 

· licensed· premises /a slip,_ ticket, .·recordi· document, . , 
memorandum and '1Tri ting pertaining ·to poo -s.elling, an· 

· unlawful game and gambling, viz. ·a lotteJ;'y. knovm as the , 
'ntunbers game'; in violation of ~ule? of State Regulation 

·No. 200" 

· . ·. . · Inasmuch as_ it_ is my view that there. appearS? . to ·be a 
lack-or·n~cessary.preponderance of' evidence to sustain a finding 
of guilt:,_:o:r Charges 3 and 1+, I shall confine my \references to the. 
evidence pertinent to, the dis_position of Charges· ~ and 2·. · 

. ·' 

Concerning Charges 1 and 2, Division Agent D g·ave the 
following. account: on July 13, 1967, he· enter.ad _the licensed 
premises (a tavern) "jul?t prior ·to twelve noontt and sat towarcts 
the middle .of the bar. The patronage consisted of five males and 
one female. ,Thomas Edward Sweeney was tending bar. He observed . 

. the .female seated. to his right. ··place a numbe~s. bet witb. the · ... 
··bartender· :ror-twenty-.fi ve. cents on number. 176. The -ba:t3tender took a 
quarter from ~he bar in front of the female .and "put it· in his 
right rear pocket and proceeded to the· rear·ar· the premises ·where 
the rear room·. is, the opening, and as he went . into this rear , 
portion- of the building he removed a yellow pe·ncil from his ear 
and he ·rema:ined -in there less than a minute." 

. . . D ·_·then heard a conversation between a male patr.on and .· 
,· Swe.eney wherein the· patron: played two numbers, rtnumber, 196 and the .. ·· 
. other· number I couldn't reca_ll, for twenty-five ·cents, .and .he · · . 
( Sweeney] removed two quarters from. the bar ·in fro~t . .or-. this ·male. " · 

. · Th~ bartender r.epea t.ed the act· 10£ put·t1xig the· m.oriey" .. in. · · 
his rear: pocket. He proceeded into the .rear· room, removed a .. 
pencil from .his ear and remained there approximately· a hair· a . _ _. .. 
minute. This: proc~dure was pursued with an,iother ma~e patron with 

"whom he "played at least -two nilmbers, but r·don't kn.ow if heplaye¢1. 
. any more. or not,. but it was for a dollar and he took, a dollar . 
bill from in front· of this male and he f'·ollowed the same procedure,. " 

·in the· back ro.om with the pencil and out.".· .. . · · · · · . . . · 

In d·ef.ense of tlie charges, Thomas Edward·._ Sweeney, 
who was· employed by the licensee to manage "the -tavern business, 
denied· that he· ever accepted. bets· on the numbers 176 or 196 o~·. 
on· any ot~er number.· Referring to the date of July 13, 196?,- ~e · · ·· 

. was no'tcertainas.to _whether or not ABC·Agent.-D.was·;1n·the ... 
. premises· on. that day. ·.It was probable that pat·rons ·would aS"lr .:for.·: .. ·.· 
change· of ··a ·quarter in order to use the bowling machine installed · 
in the tavern. ·Numbers,. such as 176 and 196, -.might: represent·· · 
,the. scores .attained by users of the bowling m~chin~ •. - . . .· · .. 

On ·cross-examinatfon, the witness conceded that he 
was tending· bar on July 13, 1967, from approxi1'.1ately noon_ time 

·· to 2.: 00 ~~-Mo . · ·. · 

In rebuttal, Agent D t.estified tli~.t-_Swe·eney·dici not· 
··give change of- a quarter to. the patrons who :p~:ayed the numbers 
·176 and 196, respectively, and.reiterated tha,,:v.;._Sweeney''placed the" 
money in his rea_r pocket.· · . . . . .. · . . . . .. . . _ _ .. 

. · · · Thus, a .. Purely factu~1·_ques·t1on i~~hpresented -fen? ... '-
determinationo · .:~\- · · · .·· · · 
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·In adjudicatin~ this matter I observe ·primarily ·· 
that, in evaluating the testimony and.its legal impact we ar.e 

.guided by the firmly established principle that disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nature and 
require proof by a preponderance of the bel;tevable evidence only. 
ll,uj:].fil:' Oak Tavern~v Division.of A coho ic Bevera~e Control, 20 
N.Jci 373 19 ; lireud v. Davis, N.J. Sup~r. 2 2 (App.Div., 
1962)i not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, · 
Item ·• · 

· In appraising the f act~al p!ature presented herein 
the credibility of witnesses must be. weighed~ Testimony. to be 
believed, mus~ not only proceed from the mouth of a credible 
witness but must be credible in itself. It must be such as the 
common experience and obse.rvation of mankind can approve as_J>robable 
in the circumstances. §pagnuolo f• Bonnet, 16 N.J. 5'+6 (195~); 
Gallo V..1 GaJ;lo, 66 N.J. ·super• 1 App.Div. 1961). · 

The general rule in·these cases is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on 
a reasonable certainty as to the p~obabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.So Evj.d.ence, sec. 1042. 

Having determined that the fundamental issue presented 
for determination is factual, I closely observed the· demeanof 
of the witnesses as they testified and made a ca:reful analysis 
and evaluation of their testimony$ · 

· I find the testimony of the Division agent, describing 
the numbers betting activity engaged in by the bartender with two 
patrons on the numbers 176 and 196 and with a third patron on 
numbers not identified on July 13, 1967, persuasive, credible and 
truly depicted the gambling activities which he described. On the 
other hand 2 I was wholly unimpressed by the testimony offered by 
the bartender in defense of the ch~rges. , , · -

Whether or not the _.licensee was ·aware of her~ employee's 
activities is of no consequence. In disciplinary proceedings, 
a. licensee is fully accountable. for all violatj_ons committed or 
permitted on the licensed premises by his servarits, agents or · 
employees. Knowledge on the part of the employer is not.a 
prerequisite to a finding of guilt where an employee participates 
in the misdeeds. Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20. Cf. In_r~ 
.§Jll1!leid~, 12 N.J. Super. 449 (App.Div. 1951).,. · 

A careful evaluation and consideration of .the testimony 
adduced herein, and the legal principles applica'ble thereto, compel 
me to conclude that the~1Dj_vision has established· the truth of 
Charges 1 and 2 by a fa'ir preponderance of the ·.believable evidence 
and I recommend that the licensee be adj.udged guilty of said 
charges. I recommend that the licensee be adjudged not guilty 
of Charges 3 and 4e · 

The licensee has no prior adjudicat.E'~d record of 
suspension of license. I further recommend that the license be 
suspended for sj_xty days. Re Jes_filv.ell, ~., B~~lletin 1778, 
Item 4si 

Conclusj.ons and Order 

No· exceptions to the ·Hearer's repd~t were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16~ 

Having carefully considered the entir·e record, in­
cluding the tra.nscript of the testimony and the Hearer 1 s l'eport, 
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I eoncur in.the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt his recommendationse 

\ 

Accordingly, 1 t is, o_n th~s 2~nd day of April 1968·,.\ 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con·sun1ptlon License C-36, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trent,on to Agnes 
Byrnes·, t/a Sween~y' s, for premises 1292 ~.East State Street,. 
,Trenton, be and the- same is hereby suspended for s'ixty (60J·· . 
days, co~encing at 2 a.m. Monday, April 29, 1968, and terminating 

3 .• 

at 2 a.m. Friday, Jtme 28., 1968. · 
'-~ . 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LOTTERY 
(POSSESSION OF PUERTO.RICAN LOTTERY TICKETS) - LICENSE ~ 
SUSPENDED·· FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings 1against 

JUAN GONZALES and HERMAN NAZARIO 
~6 G~rden Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey 

-· -) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND CRDER 

. Holders ·of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-66 issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
6f the City of Hoboken } 
~~~-~~----~---------~--------~-~-----~-Licensees, by Herman Nazarfo, Pro se . . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ~ppearing for Diyision of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control 

BY TH& DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead ll.Qll vult to charges (1) and (2) · 
alleging that on November 10 and 2Sand December 7 and 14,. 1967, 
they permitted acceptance of numbers bets and possessed tickets 
in the Puerto Rican lottery on the licensed premises, in vi_olation 
of Rules 6 and. 7 of State Regulation No.· 20. · . ·. . 

Absent prior record, ·the license will be suspended 
for sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net· suspension of fifty-five days. R!3 Cantnre's Bar 
LQr:llJ..,_ Pinc .• , Bulletin 1716, Item 2. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th da~ of April, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary" Retail Con.sumption L!-cense C-66, 
issued by the. Mtmicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of · 
the City of Hoboken to Juan Gonzales and Herman Nazario for · 
premises 86 Garden Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifty-five (55) days commencing at 2:00 a.m. . · 
Thursday, April 25,. 1968, and terminating at·2:00 a.m. Wednesday, 
June 19, 1968g · 

JOSEP!i.:' ~r.· KEEGAN 
DIRE~T.OR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APRIL l~ · 

. . .) 

ARRESTSi · . · · · ·· , · 
Total. l'\Ullber or pe"rsons. arresi·ed .. - - - - - - - ·- - - - -· - - ... - - - - - - - ·- .. · ·- .. -. - - ·- ... · - - .. · . .:, · -· .. . 16 

L lcensees. and employees - - -· 0 - - - - .. ... 11 · · . · · ·· · .. :·- · .::· .. · : . 
Bootleggers - ... - - - .. - - · - - .. - - .. - - . 5 · · · · · · 

SEI ZVRES1 · . · . · · · . . ·. . . . . · . 
·Mof·or ·veltli.cl.e·s ·- cars - .- - - _:. __ - - - ;.. - - ... - - - .. - - - - - - .. - .. - -· -.:,- - - ·- ..... · ... - - ....... .,;, · 1 . 
Sti Us - 50 liaUons or· under. - .. - - ... - - .. - ... - - - ......... ~ - - - - - - - - ..: - - ... - - - ;,. · -· -~ - · - .. l 

·Alcohol - gal Ions- ·- ·- -· .- ... - - - - - - - - - ... ·- - - ... - - - - - - .. - .... - - · - - -· - - - - - ~ - .. · "'! - , 5e.50 
R;TAIL LICENSEES• · · . . · . · . . . . 

Pre'll,ises fnsp·e·ct.e.d ...... - ~ ;.. :.;.. -· - ".;,. - - - - ... - - - - - . - ., - .:. - .. ·- - - .- · - - - - - r- - i- - -· :_ - - · &ll 
. Prem i ses where i 'al coho! I c beverages were gaur;ed . - - - - - - - - · - - - .. _ - ~- ":' · ·- - - - - ... r - - - · - - . . 659 . 

Bottles ga.ueed - ...... ~ ... - ·- .. - - -. - - - - ~ .., ..... - -. - - - - - -. -- - - - • - - - - - - - ~ - ·- ... - -· 10,292 
·.·Premises where violations were f'oUld - - ..... ..:. - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - _ . ._ - ... - .. - -·- ·- - :. 142 

. Violati a·ns found - .... - - • - .:. - - - - ~ ... - ~ - .. - - - - -;, - -· ~ ~ - - - ... - - - ~ ·-- - - ..,. ~ - - .; 187 
No Form :E;.l4l-A ·on·pr.emises - - .;. - - - ·a2. D.lsposal p·ermit ·neeessary - - - - ~ - - 2· · 

. Unqval.lf-i ed' ·anpfoy·ees - - - - - - - - ... 4~. other mercantile bosiness ~ - -· - ~ - - l 

.Applieqtion·copy. not·avallable - -· - - "" 30 Other vlolath>ns - - - ... ~ - ~-- - ·- 28 ·· 
STATE LICENSEESi . . . . · . . · . . -· · . . 
· P remls.es' h:'lspected· - - - - - - - - - - - - - ...; .. - - •_ ·... - :.. ':.. - - -- - .. - . ..:. ... - -· -; · _ .. - - - .:;_. - ~ - - : · 

License applications i'nvestigated - ........ - - - ... - ... - -· - - - - - - - - ... - - - .. ---- - .;. - - - - · .. / · 
COf-SPLAINTS: , · . 

Compla.!n:ts assi
0goed .for. inv~stigation - - ~ ._ .. - -:"' - - - - - - '."' ... - - - ·- - ... .;..,· - ~ ~ ·- :- ;.. ··-. - ~ .. ~ - · 

I-nve.st· . .11Z,.a.ti·1)n~. completed. - ~ ... - - - - - .- - - - - ... - - - - - -··"".. - --. - .. - ~ ... - · - - - - - - - - • ... -

20. 
. l·.6 

356 
412 ,. 2ll lnvestJgati ons· pendlne ~ oO. - ·- - .. - ~ ... - - - - - .,. - - - -· - .., - ~ - ~ .,. _.,.;' ·- - _·- -: ~ . ..:. -"- - • - - :.. ~ -

LABORATORYa · .· . . . . · . . · . " : \ __ _ 
Analyses· -made - . "" -·. - - -.·. - - .- -:- - ·- - .. - - ... - - - - - ·- .. ;.. .- .... ·- ... -· .":- ....... - ~ - - -~ - ~ .·-· ..... - - ·-:- ·. 110 · · 
Ref i ll s from l i eensed prern i ses ... bott 1 es ... - .. .... :-- - ... - ... - - - - - - - ·~ - ... - · - ~ - ...; .:: .:. - - J.: - · - · 82 

.. Bottles from unlicensed premises - .. - ·-.,. - - ... ..,; - ... -- ... - ... • ... ..; ·- ~ ... 0 .... · ~ ·-: -,- -~- •·-:,_· _,_ .• -··· 5 
IDENTIFICATIONs · · · · . · · . ··. : · · . . ., · · · 

Criminal fingerprint :lder:itrPkations made .. - - ;... ... ·- ·• - ... - - ... :- - ~,_._ .• • ... -. ~ ·~ ... ~ ~-'.~·-: •.:~ .... ... :· · ··a 
·Persons fingerprinted for. non;..crlmtnal purpos~s . .- ... 4!' - - ... - - - - -.- -··- • ··• ~ : ..... .:.. :.-. ~ ~ - ..... _,,;. .. ..; ~ ~: .448 

. ldentifJcatlon '®ntacts. m·~e· with o'ther .. enforcement ·agehcies - ~- ... .,. .~ ~ ;., :~ - - ·~ _..;.: ':"'·.- - '.- .~ -· - - ~: .. 518 
. 'Motor vehicle·· identlflcali.ons. vh1 NC)J. State PoHce f"eletype .., _..;, • "!'. - ~ .-· ~ -. .:..'. : ... · ·~'.· ~ ~ ~ .;. '."!"·_~ ·-· .... - · 1 
DISCIPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS1 . . , , · . . · · · ·. · · . · .... : ,·. · . '.: ., . :.-·· -... · · · 

·cases tr.ansmitted to'm\Jnicipall.tl-es ... ~ · ..... - .... - - -·- ~ .. ..;. - - - .... - ... ~-·..,. ~ _,:_·_.· .. ·-..... - ~-- --.·~ .... -· ·u 
. Vi"olations Involved ..... - - - - ~ - ·- - - - .. - __ ..;. - -·- .;.. .. ..; - -:·-. "". .. '. - ~· ... ..;. - -:.-. ..;. ,;. - ·~, ·- ... ~·. 11 

Sale to mi nor·s - ... - - .. - .. < .. ~' -· - -. · · 6 .. .. . . . · · 
. Sate .dvrir:lfH?rohibUed hours - ~ ·•· - .... · · 5 · ·. ·· .- · · · · · . : ·· · "· ·. · . . · · · · : . · :~ 

Cases 1-nstituted at Dl·vi·slon - .. - - .,._ - ;;. - .. - - --· - - ·- - ~ "" - .- · .. ·~ - ·~ ~ ~:- .. - - --·- _f.· - ~ -:·- · · 29 
· · Vio'i:atlons involved-·- .... ~ - - - .. - .... ~ - - .. ~ ·"" - - .. - ·- - - --- .- "!' •• - ...... ::---: .-..._: ~ ~ ·- :.: - :_ ~ •. .,~ · 

Possessing Hquor not truly· l~eled· .- ~ .J2.· Perm I tti.ng mi".sc·. iambfif\i(o·n premises - - 1 " . · 
Sale to :mino~s _e. ... ·~· ... - - ...... ~··- .;;.:· ':': -., • .... 9 F1raud in appl.l·cation. - ... · .. - - - ·- • 1 ~ ~ 2 . · · ~ · 

· ·Sale .~uring pt9hiblted hour~·:-.. - :.. ~ .~:-~· :4~· µt\CIVf'lJfled: em_p'l:Qyees:,:; ~~ ... >.-.. ~ :~·~·. ~ ,,~ ··. :l . .- .· 
. Permattine lottery_ Q"n premises - - - ~ ; sa1·e ou+s:id~ ~cope· of license··.-.•-~~.- ... l,; _ .... , _. 

·_. Saleb.elt)w.filedpric~-·-----~· ·1 .. · · .· · ···· .. ·_, _: :.·· . . :·· . . ·',. ·,.' ·. · · 
.Cases brought by. munlc'ipal iti·es on·. C?Wn ·inlthdlve and i~ortea tO :DiVi'sion· :~':_:..· "". .;·-: ·-: "." -· :..·-· -; "."·. __ :_ -· 26 

Vi.·~!i!~+. ~~m .. :~~_!·~. e·~ ; =. :_. ·=.·=.~ .. =: :, : ::. :: -j4~_Emp1·~y.~e~_·+_.:~w_io.~io ~~_,; __ i(_.,i_ .. o~_a.·~--.·_;_e_:_; __ ._.r._·~· ·.~ ,:_ .. _·~ .. '- -~.:.;. ·.~· - - '
35 

Cond~t1ng bu.s1n~ss as a nuisance. - - ~- 6- FraVd and-.f.root. - -..... ~ .. :·'..,".".-~ :-:. ~-:"'.' .-.~ 1. · · . 
.. · Sale during prohibi'ted"' hours -· - -:· ...:. - ;.·_ ·3 · p·ermi tti-n'g·· f.em·c;rt:e.- .imp'e'r,scit;l_afol" ··.o~ j:freiu.-· :-. 1 . · · 
. Un_quali,fie~ employee;; ... -.;. "".: - -; ..:·.·-:. ~.•:· . 3·. Per~itfi'f1g:::b11~o·ral ~ctJ::·.:_9~·,:·~r-ein:~>'.7~'.·.7\:7.,: l_. 
Permit.ting b.r~wh .. e·tc~·. 01fpren11ses" ~ - - . 2 "Employee-, work·~ng ·wh1 le ,ir:it~x1 cateq" ~.:..; ~ t.: 

·Hindering. inve~t.iga'tion· .. - - - r -. ':'°'.'.-. -.'.1 ·,., · .. ·· ····:: · .. :~-_. ·\·.> . .>:.·,.,:·>;'· .. :,·ii',:·-: .,, 
HEARlNG;s·.Hao Ar· DIVISION:' .. ·' . '. . . . . . . ..r .. ! • •• , • '~· ... ~·. : ••• ~· ~."~:~: ........ ~ .·" • ' ' •• 

. J
9

m~f m~~:~~~:;~:~~~-~;:~:-:-:+~-~ _- ~~- ~!~h~~~r:~-~~?~ -:-~~:-z2;~~~:~:•· .~ts- .... ~·. -.. ·· 56 

.ST'ATE LIC.ENSES ANO PERMITS•· . ·.·.: . : · . ,. .. - . · ··.. . . . . .. "· ··· · .. · .... '·· · . ·· . . . . . 
. Tofal nunber is5Ued ... ;.. .. ,· •. ;;,._..:,;. ~.~· ...... -~ ~.-.-,.. :.,. - ·~·""'.·· ... ·-·'.·<~ 7· ,.. .. :- - '!" .. _ .;_··-<~·.·- ~ - -,. ~·~··..;.·..,; ~ ....... ~ · 3,366 
· Licenses.---~----~-..;.-·;------ 6' Wine·perm1ts --·-~--···:".'"'·-.-·"'!'.'·.-:-- .-.· 1., . 

. . Soli~::i+ors'.· per~lt.s' -'.-··-.~. -'.- _ ..... - • - "".· . 52 ·tnscepan_ eo~_s_:permHs ... .-.-__ .·\<~ ~--· ·; - ·2~1 · 
. ·· EmplQyment ·perm·ds ... '"'. -·-·'.'" '. ... - - - - .,... · 2,6~6 Transit lnsa:.gma - - - ·-.- --.: .- - -~ - ·45 
.·.O.ispo-salpermit~ ~·~.""'.·~,~·--·~."".- -.-- _ .... 4,2. lrans.it cert:i-ficates:,... - - - ~·-:...- - .18 

Soc·i al aFfafr perm I ts ~ - ·- - - ~ - ~ -- - 305 

. OFFICE OF 1AMUSEHENT GAMES CONTROL.a 
.. Licenses i·s·s\ied - - - ... - . ... - "'! - - - - -

Enforcement. fl les e~tebl 1·shed - ... - - ... - -

Datedt · May a, 1968 

. JO,SEPH N~· .KEEGAN . 
·O:a l~~tHor of· Alcoholic Beverag~:.,:control 
Coq~nJ;$.s Loner of Amuscmen·~ .Gsmes Con·l·ro· 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 -. UNQUALIFIED 'EMPLOYEE - HINDERING 

.INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DA~S, LESS' FOR. 
PLEAe . . 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against · 

JUAN ACEVED·o and ·WILLIAM RIVERA 
302 Monroe Street . · 
H~bok~n, N. J. 

Holders of' Plenary.Retail Co~sumption 
License C-7, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ContDol 
of the City of Hoboken 

") •,' 

) 
CONCLUSIONS · 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

~~------~----~-----~--~----~-------------~ John W. Yengo, Esq4l Attorney for Li1c_ensees 
Walter He Gleaver,· ~sq._l Appear-ing for Division or Alcoholic 

· , · . :Beverage Control . 
~ ~ ' ' ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensees plead non vult to ~harges alleging that 
·on. November 4, 196? they (1) sold six cans ·ar beer for off-premises 
consumption during hours prohibited by Rule 1 of State RegU.lation 
No•·38; (2) employed a minor~ age 19, as a bartender serving and 
selling alcoholic beverages, in.violation o'f Rule 2- of' State 
Reg'Ulation No.· 13, and (3) hindered and ~el~.yed_the ihvestigat+on 
being conducted by ABC agents by threats of bodily· harm to thew, 
in violation of'Rule 35 of State Regulation.N'o. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge for fifteen days· (Re Doyle's Tavern 0 Inc. i · 
Bulletin 1782,.Item 4), oh the second charge for tenrdays ~B§. 
1601 Arctic Corpora~ion,2 Bulletin 1759, Item 10), and on the third 
charge for twenty-five a.ays ·(Re Patty•s. Umbrella Lounge, Inc.1 Bulle~in 1777 1 Item 3), or a total of fifty days, with remis.s on 
of· five days -1·or the· plea ente:red, leaving a. net suspension of 
forty-five days. · · , 

_ Accordingly, it is, . on this 22nd. d~y. of April 1968, . 
. - . . . ~ 

·'.ORDERED· that. Plenary ·Retail Consump1ii6n ·License C-7, 
'issued, by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic. Bev,erage Control of. 
the 'City of Hoboken. to Juan Acevedo and William1 Rivera, for ·­
premises ·302 Monroe Street, Hoboken, be .and the.same ·1s·hereby 
suspended for. forty-five (l+5) days,. comm~nci.ng_..;.at 2 a.m.·. Monday, 

.· Apri1.·29,.1968,.and terminating at·2a.m·.-Th~,sday, June 13, 
1968s; . . · · · · · 

JOSEPH r~r •. KEEGAN 
DIHEcrr:oR 
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. 6 .• - ·· DISCIPL·IN:ARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR -- ·PRIOR. ·SIMILAR 
RECORD-. LICENSE· SU~PENDED:F0Rs2~:DAYS, LESS ?~FOR PLEA~. 

.. . . ' \ . . 

.. In the . Matt.er- of Disciplinary · 
Proceed~gs· against . · · 

.·. W_ILW.:tl '~--~ __ LIQUOR8- _
0
(A _CO}\P.e) · : . 

t/a. •Wfllner 1 s. Liquors . 
41 Reaville: Avenue . · · 
Flemington·~ ·N~ -~ o : 

- '. 

"'· .. 

CONCttrstoNs. 
. )_ .. · '\- · .'~ ORDER 

. .· . . - . . ' \ 
· Holder:. of Plenary Retai!L Distribution· . ..._. 
. License n..;.1·. ;j.S$Ued·· .PY the Cijmmon· . 

r· 
) .. 
1.;.l • 

. Council·. o.f: .:the .. · Borough ·or· Flem_ington_· · ) . :. 

cm..,·m>em:·-.a•-·-~·-._·ei;..Q.-~--~-.-~~---.a•-e ... a..-..,.;cm.-aa··CD~c.9c.Co . , 

·. Ralp_h · c-_~::_. DeR9se ;·.: :E.sq .• ·:,, At_torney ror Lic.ense~ ·: .. .- ·,.: ..... • ·. . . 
Edward:·. F.~··. Ambros.a, Esq. ,::_Appe~ing f.or· Divtsion or Alc,oholio 

• • • •• • • • ' • .. • c • • • ~average Con.trol ... . . , 

.. BY., THE·'DtRFiCT.OR:· · .. ·.: .. : 
. . . . . . :':). 

• . . • ' .: \ f ~ + •• ' , ' - • ·o ' .. • - ' "~ :" . ': • \. . •.• ._, • . , • I' 

. . , · Licensee. pl"eads. non Il!ll 'to. a charge ·--~llegiIJ.g· tha,t · 
on March 15' 1968·, .. ~t s.old ~-six-pack of beer_ ,an;d a· pin~· ot 

·, ··11queµr·,: ~o,,:a, ;·minor.,. age 19,. ·in vi<;>latioD: ~r· _Rll;le ,·1 of st·ate 
: }legula:t_ion ·NoG· -20. ·· -. : ·. · , · · .· · < ·. · ,-.· .,._ :·. ·, :: · 

. ". ' ;: ' .~ ' . 
.1.· ••• 

: :, .-< ,:_-_ . " , · '.'Li_ce~s«:1e h8;~.·~ a_-,:previ~u~f record. -~:r..-:-:~·µsp~lisi·o~ of: tts. .· 
.. · .lic.ens:e ·:-·for·.-.p~·em:tse~f··Route., 22,.· .Great .Eastern.·M1.l:t.s .. ' Fo()(\ Mar.ket,: · 

· ·' ·~orth, ·Plf1inr·1.eld't. by· the. -m1lnie!pal issuing. a~thori:ty r·or ,three ." 
· ·_d,ay.~;-:e~-~ec_~~~e :Jai;iuary 3, · 1967 .. t'-···f.o~ · .s,a.J..e to··· a.:~·.:n11n:o;-. "· '. ... · ... :, · · · "" · 

.. . ''. . ........ ·.:· . ' ' :--· ' :: . ' . ' " . . . ;. ' . ·.· - . . :'' . 

. ' ....... :-..-.: :~·". ·~·,<· . : :.· The·-·:prior. re.cord ... /of· .susp·en~loP,· :o.~···lice,~s.e-.·ror·'·similar. 
, _violati-¢tJ;.··wi thin :th:e. pa·~t fiv~. ,ye.ars .c.orisigerect,: :tQ:e. lice.ns,e will 

. ·: ·:·be_· .. suspen~ed .. "r:·o·r ~twenty...;fiye ·'d~y·s~; .:with· re~issj.on· of. flv'e "dl\ys .. __ ,.: 
·: ·.f·ott:··~tJ;i~· 'Pl~a. en:tered,· .·1e-~ving· _.a· net _susp¢n-~ion .:o;~-~'tw:~nty.·.d~ys •. · .· .. ·. -

.· .. ····.···ne· So~utp A!nbO:tThunderbird ·Im:tf. In~: , .. · .. BuJ.let.iri_··.17-7~.>'.·.':~t~_~._:~:f cf\. -_·.· 
;. _ .. ._.Re :Bilow,: .. B11lletin_.,1§9:5., .'.-!~.~~-· :·l ... ·: , ·· · .. ·:· -. :· :: , ..... . : ... _.:· ... -. , , .. 

. ··•· . · ... · .· ....• · · · ; ~~eordi,n~J.Y', .it is i ~~ this 18th day. of'i~tf~, ;968,' 
. -._ < .... ":: _·: .. ~---- ··. · ':·"·:~QRDERtil.Ii .. that·_ ~l-en~ry· .R~ta11··Di.st.r:ibut:ion.<r;±q~:p:se'.-D-1~ · 

. issued." by <tb·e:-c:omindn.·counciI. of ·;tl'l.e ··J3oroti.g~r:'._~i·· .. F].em1ng:t.On. t.o-.,_ ~· .. ·
1 

.. Willneti•.s. Biquors".(A- tJo~p. ),. t/~-_Willner~s ~iqu~rs~ ·_for premise~· 
:_ 41 ~eavi_lle :Avenue-, _F~emingt,on;. be '-and ~he _sa~e_ i~,-~~reby ~" , · · .. 
>- -$US.Jjepde~ ·'.:~·o~·,. ~~EPtY:'-· (20) 

0
.days .. f. 9omme~cing;:,~t.~;' 9,:00:::.a,!t·!ll• .. : ~hU!,'Sday;· 

· -Ap.r_i.:f:.::_·25, •. · +.9'6&,>:~,nd .. :termJJ.~.C);~ing a~· 9:00 :B:~m•._ .we~n~sd:ay1/.M.ay · 15', .. · . 
.-:_:19~.a~,,_~·-_· ··',>_:_, .. ._ ......... ·····.·j .... · :·.· .· .. · · ·.·. " ... ·,·· .. ··.:· ..... :.--·· · · 

. . .· ;[' ... ' ,',>>_~'j, ::· 

.. ,.J:OSEPH. M~~ KEEGAN.,, 
'. · ·· · · :'.!> IRECT'Ol:f . 

' . . .. .. " . -; ' ' .~ ; ' ;, . 
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DISCIPLilIARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF. STATE 
REGULATION NO(Q 38· ... ·PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD= LICENSE .SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA a . .. 

In the Matter ,of Discip~iD'.ary 
Proceedi:O.gs again~.t 

JOHN CUNNINGHAM & BEATRICE : 
MC KE.ON~, ADMINISTRATRIX OF . 
THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL MC -KEON~ 

t/a Cunningham & McKean 
53 Johnston Ave,., 
Kearny, No . J 0 

) 

) 

) 

j. 

) . 

Holders of· Plenary Retail Con:?umption l 
License C-15, issued by· the Mayor and 
Council of the Town of Kearny~ ) 
------~-~--------------------------~~---= 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND CE.DER 

~icensees~ Pro se 
.Edward F'1 .Amb~ose, Esq.·, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR= 

Licensees plead guilty to a cha.rge alleging that qn . 
Sunday, February 11, 1968 7 they sold a pint; bottle of whiskey for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of .B~ule 1 of State · 
Regulation No. 38. · 

Li~ensees have a previous recor•d· of ·SUspens'ion of 
license by the.local issuing authority tor five days effective 
December 17 i9;2, and ·ror :t'ive days ei'feot;tve January· 8, 1962 

, both for s1milar violations., The prior.· rec1ord of suspension lor 
similar violation occurring in 1952 more than ten years ago· 
disregarded_,. but considering the prior recc•rd ot suspension for· 
.similar violation in 1962 more than five b't.'Lt less than. ten y~ars 
ago,.. the license will be susp~nded for tw~nty days, with remission 
or rive days for the plea.entered, leaving a net suspension of 
fifteen days •. Re Horse Shoe Bar, Inc., Bulletin 17?o, Item 6~. 

Accordingly, i't is, on this 18t;h d.ay of April 1968 ,. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C•l,, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Towr.1 ot Kearny to John 
Cunningham & Beatrice McKeon, Administratrix of the Estate·of 
Michael MoKeon, t/a Cunningham & McKeonJ for~premises '3 Joltnston 
Avenue, Kearny, be· and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(l') .days,. commencing at 2 ·a.m. Thursday 2 April 25, 1968, and 
terminating a.t 2 a.m. Friday, May 10, .1908.1 . . 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
nnmCTOR 



. 8. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEED.INGS - OBDER IMPOSING DEFERRED SUS.PENSION o 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · . 

EDISON~S, INCORPORATED. 
t/a Ed 1 s · Place '. · 
601~603 K~ighn Avenue 

· Camden, N•. J ~ . 
' ' ' 

Holder .. of·. Plenary Retail Conswnption 
Lice~$e C-188,. :L$s~ed by· the Municipal 
Bo~rd. of Alcoholic Be·verage Cont~ol of 
the "City of Camden; transferred during· 
the pe~deP:(lY ~r thes.e proceedings to. 

:MATEY,·: me~' 

for the. same_premises. 

) 

) 

)'. 
. (· 

) 

) 

.) 

.v) 

) 

) 
- ----·-.-ltll'n9.., ____ -.... - .. ._--au-·~----~--~ W<t lllUil ~ -- - .__._ -------

. SUP'PLEMIDNTAL. 
· .. "ORDER 

David.· .Novack, Esq., Attorney· for Licensee Matey, Inc.:'· 
· Edward F. Ambrose·, · Esq .. , : Appea;ring ·· ~o.r Pi.vision of ·Alcoholic 

· · .· · .. · . Beverage Control ·. · . · · . 

. B}: THE D!RECT.OR: .. -
. . - - . . . 

' ' 

her~in def er~n~~! ilc!~~~ !~;P~~~!~!0~r e~m:~n ~at;d(~or . 
··purchase by ·Edt·son•s, :Incorporated. of a quantity. of alcoholic 
·bever'ages froni. ·another retail. licensee) because it appeared 
that· t:tie licensed business was .n:ot- then being· conducted., .~ 
Edison's 9 Incorporated, Bulletin 1729, ·Item 6. · · · · · · . 

. ..· · - ·.: · · -Report -of ·recent inspection discloses that the . .· 
. lic'ensed busines.s has now been resumed by 'f~he transferee,· Matey, 
· · ~nc. Coriseq.uently, I am· satisfied ·~,that thE3 deferred suspension 

m_aY. now be impose·d. . . 

·• .Accordingly·, -it .is·,. on this 19th day of April· 1968, 

ORDERED that .Pl.enary Reta.11· Consumption· ~icense C~195, 
issued. .to Matey,_Inc.:, .for premises601-6?3.Kai~hn Avenue, Camden, 

, be and the same is .hereby· suspended for fifteen' (15) days, . 
c:omme11cing at 2 .a~m~. Tuesday,_ April 2?, 1968,- a~~l:. terminating· at 
2 aom. Wednesday, May 8, .196t>. . · 1;: • 

. •,_ JOSEPH M •. .'.:·KEEGAN " 
.. DIRECTOR ' 
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9!< DISCIPLINA.i.llY PROCEgDINGS- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LA::SgLl'~D - LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 20 DAYS~ LESS. 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CGDAR BAR~ INCG> 
210 Somerset Street 
North Plainfield, N~ J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-2 issued by the Borough ) 
Co·~uwil of t:q.e Borough of North 
Pla:tnfield ) 

---------------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alphonse R9 :Makowski, E~qtlf, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter Ht!l Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THB DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee~pleads Il.911 vult to a charge alleging that 
on Oc·tober 23, 1967, it possessed. alcoholic beverages in thre_e 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
con.tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State R~gulation No. _20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission·of five days for the plea entered, 
lea,ving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re BQ.Y.~en•s SunJ.,e.t, 
!..~n, Inc., Bulletin 1766, Item 3~ · · 

Accordingly, it is 1 on this 18th day of April, 1968? 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta11·consumption License C-2 · 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield 
to Cedar Bar Inc. for premises 210 Somerset Street, North 
Plainfield, ~e and the same is hereby suspended for ·fifteen 
(15) days, commencing at 1:00 a~m •. Thursday1 April 25, 1968, and 
t$rminating at 1:00 a.m. Friday, May 10, 1908. . 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

10e1 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION !i'ILED. 

Wine Imports of America, Ltd~ 
1 Loretto Avenue 
Hawthorne,. New Jersey 

App~ication filed June 17, 1968 for person~to-person 
and place-to-place transfer of Plenary 1'Jholesale License 
W-31 from Western Grape Products, 841 Clinton Avenue, 
Kenilworth, New Jerseye ·· 

New Jersey State Library 


